## Resolution #TC-2023-06-10

Adoption of Revised Policy Directive 1610.0, "Greenhouse Gas Mitigation Measures".

## Approved by the Transportation Commission on June 15, 2023.

**WHEREAS**, 2 CCR 601-22, *Rules Governing Statewide Transportation Planning Process and Transportation Planning Regions*, directs the Colorado Department of Transportation ("the Department") to establish an administrative process and guidelines for selecting, measuring, confirming, verifying, and reporting GHG Mitigation Measures;; and

**WHEREAS,** Policy Directive 1610.0, as adopted by the Commission on May 19, 2022 and amended June 16, 202 and December 14, 2022, established a process for developing and approving mitigation measures and listed several dozen quantified GHG mitigation measures; and

**WHEREAS**, in adopting Policy Directive 1610 (#TC-2022-15-12), the Commission required that PD-1610 be updated to address updated information as necessary; and

**WHEREAS**, the Commission established the Agency Coordination Committee ("ACC") chaired by Commissioner Hickey to act as liaison for the Commission throughout the GHG Planning Rules process, including the development of this GHG Mitigation Measures policy; and

**WHEREAS**, the ACC has reviewed and discussed the proposed amendments to Policy Directive 1610 to address technical corrections and clarifications;

**WHEREAS**, the Transportation Commission understands that elements of Policy Directive 1610.0 may need to be further updated or revised over time due to changing information and conditions, including additional approaches related to Disproportionately Impacted Communities.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED,** the Commission adopts the revised Policy Directive 1610.0 "Greenhouse Gas Mitigation Measures".

Herman Stockinger  Date: 2023.06.15 11:59:50 -0600'	
Herman Stockinger, Secretary	Date
Transportation Commission of Colorado	